

No. 95263-9

NO. 47868-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY A. MORETTI,  
Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

---

THE HONORABLE F. MARK MCCAULEY, JUDGE

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT REGARDING DOUBLE JEOPARDY

---

ERIN C. JANY  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
for Grays Harbor County

  
WSBA #43071

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS

County Courthouse  
102 W. Broadway, Rm. 102  
Montesano, Washington 98563  
Telephone: (360) 249-3951

---

**T A B L E**

**Table of Contents**

A. APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT.....1

C. ARGUMENT.....1

THE CONVICTIONS FOR FIRST DEGREE ROBBERY AND  
SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT AGAINST MR. KNAPP DO NOT  
VIOLATE THE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST DOUBLE  
JEOPARDY.....1

D. CONCLUSION.....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**State Cases**

*State v. Gocken*, 127 Wash.2d 95, 107, 896 P.2d 1267 (1995).....1  
*State v. Calle*, 125 Wash.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....1-5  
*State v. Freeman*, 153 Wash.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....2-8  
*State v. Michielli*, 132 Wash.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....2  
*State v. Vladovic*, 99 Wash.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).....2, 5, 6  
*In re Pers. Restraint of Orange*, 152 Wash.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291  
(2004).....2, 4  
*State v. Reiff*, 14 Wash. 664, 45 P. 318 (1896).....4  
*Morey. Commonwealth*, 108 Mass. 433 (1871).....4  
*State v. Frohs*, 83 Wash.App. 803, 924 P.2d 384 (1996).....5, 8  
*State v. Johnson*, 92 Wash.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979).....5, 8  
*State v. Prater*, 30 Wash.App. 512, 635 P.2d 1104 (1981).....6, 8  
*State v. Springfield*, 28 Wash.App. 446, 624 P.2d 208 (1981).....6  
*State v. Bresolin*, 13 Wash.App. 386, 534 P.2d 1394 (1975).....6  
*State v. Mahoney*, 40 Wash.App. 514, 699 P.2d 254 (1985).....9

**Federal Cases**

*Albernaz v. United States*, 450 U.S. 333, 101 S.Ct. 1137, 67 L.Ed.2d  
275 (1981).....2  
*Garrett v. United States*, 471 U.S. 773, 105 S.Ct. 2407, 85 L.Ed.2d  
764 (1985).....3  
*Albrecht v. United States*, 273 U.S. 1, 47 S.Ct. 250, 71 L.Ed 505  
(1927).....3  
*Whalen v. United States*, 445 U.S. 684, 100 S.Ct. 1432, 63  
L.Ed.2d 715 (1980).....3  
*Blockburger v. United States*, 284 U.S. 299, 304, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed.  
306 (1932).....4, 7  
*Gavieres. v. United States*, 220 U.S. 338, 31 S.Ct. 421, 55 L.Ed. 489  
(1911).....5  
*United States v. Dixon*, 509 U.S. 688, 113 S.Ct. 2849, 125 L.Ed.2d 556  
(1993).....7

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.52.050.....3

**Other Authorities**

12	ROYCE A. FERGUSON, JR., WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CRIMINAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2107 (3d ed. 2004)....	6
13	ROYCE A. FERGUSON, JR., WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CRIMINAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4706 (3d ed. 2004)..	6,7
